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THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

ORDER UNDER PROVISO (a) TO SECTION 38 

Order No.  266 of  2023

My Ref. No.: 4-3/11/2023/ RE/180. 
D.Sec. Ref. No.:  DS/MN/LB/05/AQ/SEA/WPP/PHII/83.

BY virtue of the powers  vested in me by Proviso (a) to 
Section 38 of Land Acquisition Act, (Chapter 460) I, Nalaka 
Jude Harin Fernando, Minister of Tourism and Lands do 
hereby direct the Acquiring Officer or any other officer 
authorized by him referred to in paragraph 1 of the Schedule 
to take immediate possession of the land specifi ed in the 
corresponding entry in paragraph 2 of  that Schedule. 

 Harin Fernando,
 Minister of Tourism and Lands.

Ministry of Tourism and Lands,
“Mihikatha Medura”
No.1200/6, Rajamalwatta Road,
Battaramulla.
15th November, 2023.

SCHEDULE

 1. Acquiring Offi  cer.- Divisional Secretary, Mannar Town.

 2. Description of the Land .- An allotment of land                        
depicted in below name and extent in the Advance Tracing 
No.  MN/MNN/2023/521 dated 25.10.2023 prepared 
by the Surveyor General’ situated in the Village called 
Keeliyankudiyiruppu  in the Grama Niladhari Division, No. 
MN/54, Thullukudiyiruppu in the Divisional Secretary's 
Division of Mannar Town of Mannar District in Northern 
Province and bounded as follows:

 01. Lot ‘A’ - Keeliyankudiyiruppukaani - Extent: 
0.7809 Hectare
 North and East: Keeliyankudiyiruppukaani (Claimant 
Not Known); South: Keeliyankudiyiruppukaani (Claimant 
Not Known), Road (Road Development Authority) and Lot 
B; West: Lot B, Road (Road Development Authority) and 
Keeliyankudiyiruppukaani (Claimant Not Known).
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THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

ORDER UNDER PROVISO (a) TO SECTION 38 

Order No.  268 of  2023

My Ref. No.: 4-3/11/2023/ RE/151. 
D.Sec. Ref. No.:  DS/MN/LB/05/AQ/SEA/WPP/PHII/54.

BY virtue of the power vested in me by Proviso (a) to Section 
38 of Land Acquisition Act, (Chapter 460) I, Nalaka Jude Harin 
Fernando, Minister of Tourism and Lands do hereby direct 
the Acquiring Offi  cer or any other offi  cer authorized by him 
referred to in paragraph 1 of the Schedule to take immediate 
possession of the land specifi ed in the corresponding entry in 
paragraph 2 of  that Schedule. 

 Harin Fernando,
 Minister of Tourism and Lands.

Ministry of Tourism and Lands,
“Mihikatha Medura”
No.1200/6, Rajamalwatta Road,
Battaramulla.
15th November, 2023.

SCHEDULE

 1. Acquiring Offi  cer.- Divisional Secretary, Mannar Town.

 2. Description of the Land .- An allotment of land                        
depicted in below name and extent in the Advance Trac-
ing No.  MN/MNN/2023/544 dated 30.10.2023 prepared 
by the Surveyor General’ situated in the Village called 
Kaddukarankudiyiruppu  in the Grama Niladhari Division, 
No. MN/53, Kaddukaran Kudiyiruppu in the Divisional            
Secretary's Division of Mannar Town of Mannar District in 
Northern Province and bounded as follows:

 01. Lot ‘A’ - Kaddukarankudiyiruppukaani - Extent: 
0.5514 Hectare
 North and East: Kaddukarankudiyiruppukaani (claimant 
Not Known); South: Road (Road Development Authority), 
Lot B and Kaddukarankudiyiruppukaani (claimant Not 
Known); West: Lot B, Road (Road Development Authority) 
and Kaddukarankudiyiruppukaani (claimant Not Known).
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THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

ORDER UNDER PROVISO (a) TO SECTION 38 

Order No.  267 of  2023

My Ref. No.: 4-3/11/2023/ RE/174. 
D.Sec. Ref. No.:  DS/MN/LB/05/AQ/SEA/WPP/PHII/77.

BY virtue of the powers  vested in me by Proviso (a) to 
Section 38 of Land Acquisition Act, (Chapter 460) I, Nalaka 
Jude Harin Fernando, Minister of Tourism and Lands do 
hereby direct the Acquiring Officer or any other officer 
authorized by him referred to in paragraph 1 of the Schedule 
to take immediate possession of the land specifi ed in the 
corresponding entry in paragraph 2 of  that Schedule. 

 Harin Fernando,
 Minister of Tourism and Lands.

Ministry of Tourism and Lands,
“Mihikatha Medura”
No.1200/6, Rajamalwatta Road,
Battaramulla.
15th November, 2023.

SCHEDULE

 1. Acquiring Offi  cer.- Divisional Secretary, Mannar Town.

 2. Description of the Land .- An allotment of land                        
depicted in below name and extent in the Advance Tracing 
No.  MN/MNN/2023/533 dated 25.10.2023 prepared by the 
Surveyor General’ situated in the Village called Olaithoduvai  
in the Grama Niladhari Division No. MN/60, Ollaithoduvai 
in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mannar Town of 
Mannar District in Northern Province and bounded as follows:

 01. Lot ‘A’ - Olaithoduvaikaani - Extent: 0.5213              
Hectare
 North, East, South and West: Olaithoduvaikaani (claimant 
Not Known).
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